State of Hawai'i
Department of Public Safety

CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION

COMMISSION

Forty-Second Annual Report
July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

Commissioners

Lisa A. Dunn, Chair
L. Dew Kaneshiro
Thomas T. Watts

Pamela Ferguson-Brey
Executive Director



Table of Contents

EXECULIVE SUMIMAIY ...ttt bbbttt b bbbt 1
MISSTON STATEIMENT.......eiiiiiiieie ettt e s e s e et e e st e sse e teeneesreeteeneenseeneenreas 4
OVEIVIEW GNA HISTOMY ...ttt bttt e e b e e be e e sae e beene e reenne e 4
ANNUAE ACTIVITY ..ottt ettt e e b et esbeesbe e e e nteenee e 5-12
(@] 0T 7211 o] 0 LTSRS 5
COMPENSALION TN ACTION ...ttt ettt sttt b et st e e be et e sbeesbeeneenreeneeenes 6
(000 000 0TI o] g o 0] 1= £ U P TR TPR 7-12
Medical EXpense REAUCTION PrOJECT .........ciiiiiiieiieii et 7
ReStItUtION RECOVEIY PIOJECT .....oviiiieiiiie ettt st 8-12
RESHITULION COHBCTION ...t ee s 9
Compensation Fee COECTION .........ccviiiii e 10
O] O PRSP 11
Restitution Recovery Training PrOJECT.........cooiiiiiieiiiie e 11
Assessment and Collection of the Crime Victim Compensation Fee...........ccoovvvieiinninienene 13
(O70] 0 od (11 [0 o RSP TRSP PR 15
Attachment A — FY2010 Cases Categorized by Crime TYPe .....cccooveviieeiinieiieneeie e A-1

Attachment B — FY 2010 CaSE SUMIMATIIES ......ueueueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseesseeessessssnsssnssnsnnsnsnssnsensnnns B-1



Executive Summary

In 1967, the Hawai'i State Legislature created the Crime Victim Compensation Commission (the
“Commission”) to mitigate the financial impact suffered by victims of violent crime. The
Commission disburses funds to pay un-reimbursed expenses for crime-related losses experienced
by victims who suffer physical or emotional injury, or death, as the result of a violent crime.
During Fiscal Year (“FY™) 2010, the Commission processed over 1,000 compensation payments,
including 835 new applications for compensation.

No State general funds have been appropriated for the Commission since FY 2003, and the
Commission is now funded solely from non-tax revenue and matching federal funds.
Maintaining a consistent and adequate source of non-tax revenue to fund both compensation for
crime victims and operating expenses remains an important fiscal issue facing the Commission.

The Commission continues to pursue its mission to provide each claimant with compassionate
and timely service. The Commission actively collaborates with numerous public and private
agencies dedicated to serving crime victims as part of its efforts to improve the overall delivery
of victim compensation services. In pursuing its mission, the Commission’s projects include
efforts to increase non-tax revenue through a more consistent assessment and collection of the
mandatory Crime Victim Compensation Fee (the “Compensation Fee”) by the Judiciary, and to
increase in the amount of reimbursement the Commission receives through restitution from the
Restitution Recovery Project. Commission efforts to reduce expenditures include the Medical
Expense Reduction Project, and a lease rent reduction under the current office space lease.

The Compensation Fee is the Commission’s primary source of non-tax revenue and the
assessment and collection of the Fee is vital to the Commission remaining fiscally self-sufficient.
While the Compensation Fee was implemented in 1998, it was not until FY 2008 that revenue
from the Compensation Fee exceeded the Commission’s expenditures*. While the Commission
was initially optimistic about the FY 2008 increase in Compensation Fee revenue, that optimism
was tempered by concerns that some judges are still not ordering the Compensation Fee in all
eligible cases, and the consequences of the current weak economy. In FY 2010, the Commission
has seen a decrease in revenue because the Compensation Fee was not being ordered in all
eligible cases, and because the assessment of the Compensation Fee is based on the offender’s
ability to pay. The Commission will continue its court monitoring efforts, as well as its efforts to
work collaboratively with the Judiciary to ensure that the Compensation Fee is assessed by
judges in all eligible cases.

The Restitution Recovery Project (the “Restitution Project”) began in 2003 to collect
restitution payments from inmates and parolees, and to disburse those funds to their crime
victims, or to the Commission in cases where the Commission previously provided a
compensation award to the crime victim. Restitution is paid to directly reimburse the
Commission in cases where the Commission previously provided a compensation award to the

'Commission revenue includes: Compensation Fees; court-ordered offender restitution as reimbursement for
compensation awarded; a 10% statutory assessment on certain inmate wages; interest income; and federal matching
VOCA funds.




crime victim for medical and mental health expenses, or funeral costs, generating the necessary
funding for more crime victims to receive assistance.’

As a result of the Restitution Project, more victims have received increased amounts of
restitution payments from offenders, and the Commission has received more reimbursements
through restitution for compensation previously paid on behalf of crime victims. These
increased restitution payments support and enhance the victim’s ability to recover, serve to hold
the offender accountable to the victim of their crime, and assist the offender in developing a
sense of self-respect by righting the wrongs the offender has committed.

While administering the Restitution Project, the Commission identified a number of areas of
particular concern. First, the correctional facilities did not have a standardized procedure for the
collection of restitution and were unable to accurately track inmate restitution payments.
Second, parole officers were unable to accurately track inmate restitution payments, resulting in
dozens of calls per day to the Commission staff. Finally, because the county prosecutors and
victim witness advocate programs did not have standardized restitution procedures, restitution
was not being requested in all eligible cases, and, when restitution was ordered, victim-
identifying information was not always preserved. Through the creation of two new computer
interfaces and the implementation of an innovative Training Project, the Commission has worked
to address these concerns.

e Correctional Facilities - POHU — In order to standardize restitution collection at the
correctional facilities, the Commission created the POHU computer interface linking
correctional facilities to the restitution management database maintained by the
Commission. POHU eliminated nearly all accounting issues, improved communication
and the sharing of necessary offender account information, and reduced the time that the
Commission spent processing facility checks by eighty percent (80%). The POHU
interface has enabled facilities to provide timely and accurate restitution payment
information, and crime victims now receive proper, and more timely, restitution
payments.

e Paroling Authority — Computer Interface — In order to provide parole officers with
timely and accurate information regarding restitution payments the Commission created
an interface allowing parole officers to view the Commission’s restitution balances and
payment reports.

e The Restitution Recovery Training Project (the “Training Project”) — In order to
standardize restitution procedures for the prosecutors and victim witness advocates, the
Commission created and implemented the Training Project. The Training Project
provides the prosecutors and victim witness advocates with training, and uniform, ready-
made restitution recovery manuals to encourage that restitution be requested in all
eligible cases and to ensure that victim information will be preserved. Prosecutors and

2 Section 706-646(2), Hawaii Revised Statutes, provides, in part, that “the court shall order restitution to be paid to

the crime victim compensation commission in the event that the victim has been given an award for compensation
under chapter 351.”




victim witness advocates now have the standardized tools they need to be strong and
reliable advocates for crime victims to ensure that restitution is ordered in all eligible
cases and that victim information is preserved so that victims can be located when
restitution is eventually paid. The Commission provides, as needed, statutory and case
law updates to the manual.

The Medical Expense Reduction Project seeks to reduce and contain escalating medical
expenses by: 1) requesting that medical treatment providers accept payment of seventy percent
(70%) of the fees charged (a thirty percent [30%] reduction) as payment in full for the medical
services provided in cases involving uninsured crime victims; and 2) negotiating with the several
medical treatment providers to each accept a proportionate share of the Commission’s maximum
award as payment in full for the medical services rendered in cases where a victim’s total
medical expenses incurred exceed the statutory maximum award of $20,000.00.

The Commission was able to reduce its operational expenses for office space lease rent by
nineteen percent (19%) over a two (2) year period after initiating a successful lease rent
renegotiation with its landlord.




Mission Statement

“The mission of the Crime Victim Compensation Commission is to equitably and
efficiently provide crime victims with the services due to them under Hawai‘i
law. In doing so, the Commission treats every victim and survivor with dignity
and respect, acknowledging the tremendous impact that violent crime has upon
crime victims and our society.”

Overview and History

The Hawai‘i State Legislature created the Commission in 1967 to compensate victims of violent
crimes for their out-of-pocket expenses, losses, and pain and suffering resulting from the crime.
The Commission was only the third organization of its kind in the country when it was
established.

To be eligible for an award, a victim of a violent crime must report the crime to law enforcement
without undue delay, apply to the Commission for compensation within eighteen (18) months
after the date of the incident, and provide the Commission with documentation of their expenses
and losses (i.e., medical bills, insurance statements, pay stubs, etc.) resulting from the crime.

The Commission has processed over 21,000 victim applications since it was established, and
presently awards between six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000.00) to over one million dollars
($1,000,000.00) per year in compensation to crime victims. These awards have assisted victims
with medical costs, counseling costs, lost wages, and funeral expenses not covered by other
sources. Many victims would not be able to receive rehabilitation services, counseling services,
or bury a loved one without compensation awarded by the Commission.

Through 2001, the Commission relied primarily on State general funds to finance compensation
awards and operating costs. In 2003, the Commission became fiscally self-sufficient, relying
solely on the following:

= Compensation Fees assessed by judges against criminal offenders

= Court-ordered offender restitution as reimbursement for compensation awarded

= Ten percent (10%) of Hawai‘i inmate wages (for offenders convicted of violent crimes)

= Interest income from funds on deposit

= Federal VOCA funds — the Commission receives a sixty percent (60%) federal match for
every State dollar expended to compensate victims of violent crime




Annual Activity

Operations

During FY 2010, the Commission received 835 new applications for compensation and
processed over 1,000 compensation awards. The Commission gives each application full
consideration and works diligently with every applicant to ensure accurate and efficient claims
processing.

FY 2003 was the first year that the Commission operated without expending any Hawai‘i
taxpayer dollars.  This means that all funds
expended by the Commission come from the non-
tax revenue sources listed above on Page 4 of this
Report. It is, therefore, essential that the
Compensation Fee be assessed and collected by the
Judiciary in all eligible cases. The Commission
necessarily must rely on cooperation and support Parent of a child sex-assault victim
from the Judiciary to assess and collect the

Compensation Fee from convicted offenders in all eligible cases.

“Thank you very much for your administrative
decision and order. I accept [the monetary] . ..
award for my daughter . . .

Thank you all very much for your help.”

It is vitally important to note here that Hawai‘i now receives a sixty percent (60%) federal match
from the Victims of Crime Act (VOCA). This means that for every dollar of Compensation Fees
not assessed by judges against, and collected by the Judiciary from, all eligible convicted
offenders’ results in a compounded total loss of one dollar and sixty cents due to the concomitant
loss of the sixty percent federal match.

Rent Reduction — Nineteen Percent (19%0) Lease Rent Reduction

In May, 2009, the Commission was informed by the Comptroller, through the Department of
Public Safety, that a Department of Accounting and General Services (DAGS) budget restriction
of $1,360,000 for state lease expenditures would be passed through DAGS to the several state
departments. The restriction represented a nineteen percent (19%) reduction in the cost that
DAGS was willing to pay for the rent under existing leases.

The Commission took the initiative and immediately contacted its private landlord directly and
proposed a twenty percent (20%) reduction in its office space lease rent. When the landlord
responded with a counter offer of a nineteen percent (19%) reduction for the period beginning on
July 1, 2009 and ending on June 30, 2011, the Commission worked through DAGS to finalize an
Amendment to the existing office space lease for the newly negotiated, and reduced, lease rent.




Compensation in Action - Compensation for Crime-Related Expenses

Case #1 — Motor Vehicle Accident Victim

The 50 year-old male Victim was injured as the result of a Negligent Injury | incident where the
driver hit the Victim’s vehicle head-on. The Victim suffered a fractured right upper tibia, a
fractured pelvis, pain to his entire back, chest, and abdomen area, a broken middle toe, and
various abrasions and contusions. The federal social security department determined that the
Victim became disabled on the date of the incident and was unable to continue working as a
commercial manager. After exhausting all no-fault motor vehicle insurance benefits, the Victim
was still facing substantial medical expenses and lost earnings. The Commission awarded the
Victim the $10,000.00 maximum award to pay for the remaining medical expenses as well as to
compensate the Victim for lost earnings incurred as a result of the crime.

Case #2 — Murder Victim

The 41-year-old male Victim was beaten to death by two males. Victim’s widow was faced with
substantial medical and funeral expenses. The Commission negotiated with medical providers to
accept $6,000.00 as payment in full to satisfy more than $31,000.00 of medical expenses owed.
The Commission awarded reimbursement in the amount of $4,000.00 to the Victim’s surviving
family members to help cover the cost of the funeral expenses.

Case #3 — Assault Victim Restitution Recovery

The 52-year-old male Victim was assaulted by another male with a metal baton. Victim suffered
lacerations to his head and incurred $3,980.23 in medical expenses. The Commission negotiated
with medical providers to accept $2,873.47 as payment in full. With the assistance of
prosecutors and victim witness advocates, the Commission requested, and the court ordered, that
the defendant be held accountable for his actions and pay restitution to reimburse the
Commission. To date, the Commission has collected $2,372.25 from the Defendant.

Case #4 — Sexual Assault of a Minor Victim

The male Victim reported to police that, beginning in the fifth grade, he was sexually assaulted
repeatedly by his uncle. Victim suffered emotional trauma. The Commission awarded, and will
continue to award, compensation for mental health services provided by the Sex Abuse
Treatment Center.




Commission Projects

Medical Expense Reduction Project

The Commission initiated the Expense Reduction Project in FY 2006

to reduce overall medical expenses of uninsured victims of violent

crime. Escalating medical costs have further taxed the Commission’s

already limited resources. This is especially evident in cases where

the victim’s medical expenses are not covered by medical insurance.

In an attempt to mitigate rising medical costs, the Expense Reduction

Project has proven to be an unqualified success and absolutely necessary to allow the
Commission to continue providing much-needed financial assistance to the victims of violent
crimes in Hawai‘i.

Compensation for crime-related medical expenses is limited under Section 351-62(b), Hawai‘i
Revised Statutes, to a maximum of $20,000.00 in cases involving compensable medical
expenses® for catastrophic injuries. This limit is easily exceeded when a violent crime victim is
hospitalized for more than several days. Many crime victims who are uninsured fall into the gap
group who make too little money to afford medical insurance, and too much money to qualify for
Quest medical insurance.

The Commission has taken a two-pronged approach to this issue:

1. Medical Expenses Do Not Exceed the $20,000.00 Statutory Limit
The Commission requests that medical providers accept 70% payment from the
Commission as payment in full for their services for uninsured crime victims. In this
way, the Applicant is not responsible for the remaining 30% of the expenses, and the
Commission retains more funds to benefit other crime victims.

2. Medical Expenses Exceed the $20,000.00 Statutory Limit
The Commission leverages the $20,000.00 maximum award against the full amount of
the medical expenses owed by the Applicant by requesting that the medical providers
accept the Commission’s payment as payment in full. This has enabled the Commission
to leverage the $20,000.00 maximum award available for compensable medical expenses
to benefit the Applicant by not having any remaining balance due.

® §351-62 Limitations upon award of compensation. ... (b) No compensation shall be awarded under this
chapter in an amount in excess of $10,000; provided that, if a case involves compensable medical expenses in excess
of $10,000, no compensation shall be awarded in excess of $20,000 or the actual amount of compensable medical
expenses, whichever is lower....




While not all medical providers in the cases selected for the Expense Reduction Project agreed to
take a reduced payment as payment in full, in the Expense Reduction Project cases where the
Commission was successful in FY 2010, crime victims realized savings of more than
$230,000.00 from medical bills of almost $500,000.00 in the aggregate, a savings of more than
forty-six percent (46%).




Restitution Recovery Project

“...in the criminal justice system, the victim of crime is
almost always neglected. By requiring the convicted person
to make restitution and reparation to the victim, justice is
served. In so doing, the criminal repays not only *““society”
but the persons injured in the criminal’s act. There is a dual
benefit to this concept: the victim is repaid for his loss and
the criminal may develop a degree of self-respect and pride
in knowing that he or she righted the wrong committed.”

Sen. Stand. Comm. Rep. No 789, in 1975 Senate Journal @1132, commentary on the Senate’s intent in
passing HRS section 706-605(1)(e) which authorizes Courts to order restitution.

Section 706-605(1)(e), Hawai‘i Revised Statutes was enacted in
1975 to provide the Courts with specific statutory authority to order
defendants to make restitution payments to reimburse the economic
losses suffered by the victims of their crime. Since the passage of this provision, a significant
number of victims have not received the court-ordered restitution that they are entitled to.
Victims have found it particularly difficult to recover court-ordered restitution from sentenced
felons* and parolees.

The Judiciary previously processed restitution payments for all offenders, including inmates and
parolees. For a decade, the Judiciary made efforts to divest itself of the responsibility for
processing restitution payments made by inmates and parolees. During this time period, the
Judiciary and the Department of Public Safety (“PSD”) had been at an administrative stalemate
over who was responsible for processing restitution payments made by inmates and parolees.

The system to process court-ordered restitution payments was not working. In order to open a
restitution account for an inmate or parolee, the Judiciary required the name and address of the
victim before they would accept any restitution payments. This procedure created a significant
barrier to the payment of restitution by inmates and parolees. In many cases it was difficult or
impossible for PSD and the Hawai‘i Paroling Authority (the “Paroling Authority”) to secure the
name and address of the victim. Victim service providers were understandably uncomfortable
about giving the names and addresses of domestic abuse, sexual assault, and other crime victims
to PSD and the Paroling Authority. There were concerns that victim safety would be jeopardized
if an inmate or parolee inadvertently saw the name and address of their victim in their case file.

Despite numerous meetings between the Judiciary, PSD, the Paroling Authority, and victim
service providers, and several false starts, efforts to resolve this issue ultimately failed until the
Commission stepped forward. With the support of the PSD Director, the Paroling Authority, and
the Honolulu Victim Witness Kokua Program, the Commission initiated a pilot project to accept
responsibility for the collection and disbursement of restitution paid by inmates and parolees.

* Excludes inmates sentenced to incarceration as a condition of probation.




On January 1, 2003, the Commission initiated the pilot Restitution Project to collect and disburse
restitution paid by inmates and parolees. The Commission has opened over 3,200 restitution and
compensation fee cases and collected

“Because of the collaborative efforts between the nearly $1,300,000.00 to disburse to
Crime Victim Compensation Commission and the crime victims from January 1, 2003
Hawai‘i Paroling Authority, there are more timely through June 30, 2010. Information
payments of restitution to crime victims than there identifying the whereabouts of crime
have been in the past.” victims is kept confidential so that the
safety needs of victims are being met.

Tommy Johnson, Administrator, Hawai‘i Paroling Authority The barriers that made it difficult for

PSD and the Paroling Authority to
open restitution accounts at the Judiciary have also been eliminated. PSD and the Paroling
Authority need only send restitution payments to the Commission and the Commission disburses
the restitution payment to the victim.

A functional Restitution Project benefits

all involved. It is now easy for Parole  «Restitution is the cornerstone of restorative justice.
Officers to increase the accountability of  saying we are committed to restorative justice means
offenders by having them repay the crime  nothing unless we make a sincere and concerted
victim they injured. This Project also  effort to make sure victims get restitution - without
assists the County Victim Witness that - restorative justice means nothing. If an offender
Programs in their efforts to restore the s not serious about paying restitution, they are not

crime victims they serve. In cases where  serjous about rehabilitating themselves.”
the Commission previously provided

compensation awards to crime victims Dennis Dunn, Director, Victim Witness Kokua Program, Department of
for medical, mental health, or funeral the Prosecuting Attorney, City and County of Honolulu

costs, the Commission receives direct

reimbursement of those funds, allowing

more  crime victims to  receive

assistance.’

Restitution Collection

Restitution collection from inmates and parolees® has increased significantly over the life of the
Project. In the first calendar year (2003) of the Restitution Project the Commission collected
more than $46,000.00 and in the past calendar year (2009), the Commission collected more than
$157,000.00. The Commission believes that the significant increase in restitution collections
over the life of the Restitution Project reflect the gradual institutionalization of restitution

5 Section 706-646(2), Hawaii Revised Statutes, provides, in part, that “the court shall order restitution to be paid to
the crime victim compensation commission in the event that the victim has been given an award for compensation
under chapter 351.”

® Restitution payments are from inmates and parolees and do not include payments from inmates incarcerated as a
condition of probation.

10



assessment by judges and collection of restitution by the correctional facilities and the Paroling

Authority.
Restitution Collection
2003-2010
$400,000.00
$300,000.00 -
$200,000.00
$100,000.00 -
$-
Jan 2003 - | July 2003 - | July 2004 - | July 2005 - | July 2006 - | July 2007 - | July 2008 - | July 2009 -
June 2003 | June 2004 | June 2005 | June 2006 | June 2007 |June 2008* | June 2009 | June 2010
‘D Seriesl | $22,046.07 | $82,352.36 |$106,450.73$172,577.40$195,077.37/$325,172.56/$203,423.01|$157,956.50

* The Commission received a $170,000.00 restitution payment from an offender during this fiscal year.

Compensation Fee Collection

The Restitution Project has unexpectedly also resulted in an increase in the collection of the
Compensation Fee from parolees. In the first year of the Project, the Commission collected more
than $2,000.00, and in the past calendar year, the Commission collected more than $26,000.00 in
Compensation Fees. While the Paroling Authority has authority to collect Compensation Fees
from a parolee, the correctional facilities do not presently have statutory authority to garnish
inmate wages to pay court ordered Compensation Fees.

11



Compensation Fee Collections from the Restitution Project
2003-2010

$40,000.00
$35,000.00

$30,000.00 -

$25,000.00

$20,000.00 -

$15,000.00 -

$10,000.00

$5,000.00 -
$0.00

Jan 2002 - June |July 2003 - June|July 2004 - June |July 2005 - June |July 2006 - June |July 2007 - June |July 2008 - June |July 2009 - June
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
@ Seriesl $783.83 $1,692.70 $19,174.34 $15,350.23 $15,111.86 $17,330.32 $35,375.28 $29,477.19

While administering the Restitution Project, the Commission identified a number of areas of
particular concern. First, the correctional facilities did not have a standardized procedure for the
collection of restitution and were unable to accurately track an inmate’s restitution payment.
Second, parole officers were unable to accurately track inmate restitution payments, resulting in
dozens of calls per day to the Commission staff. Finally, because the county prosecutors and
victim witness advocate programs did not have standardized restitution procedures, restitution
was not being requested in all eligible cases and when restitution was ordered, victim-identifying
information was not always preserved. Through the creation of the POHU computer interface
with the correctional facilities, a computer interface with the paroling authority, and the
implementation of the Restitution Recovery Training Project (the “Training Project”), the
Commission was able to successfully address these concerns.

Correctional Facilities - POHU

The first area of concern was that the correctional facilities did not have a standardized
procedure for restitution collection and were unable to accurately track an inmate’s restitution
payment. To address these concerns, the Commission, in partnership with PSD, created the new
POHU computer interface that links the correctional facilities directly with the restitution
management database maintained by the Commission.

The Commission provided training on POHU for the correction facilities’ staff and all facilities
implemented POHU. POHU has eliminated nearly all accounting issues, improved
communication and the sharing of necessary offender account information, and reduced the
Commission’s time to process checks from facilities by eighty percent (80%). The POHU
interface has promoted facility compliance with restitution payments and has ensured that
victims now receive proper restitution payments.

12



Paroling Authority — Computer Interface

Parole officers were unable to accurately track parolee restitution payments from the offenders
they were supervising. As a result, parole officers called or emailed the Commission staff over a
dozen times a day requesting restitution payment information. In order to address this issue, the
Commission created a new computer interface allowing parole officers on-line access to the
Commission’s restitution payment database. The new interface provides parole officers with
immediate and timely access to the information they need to ensure that the parolees they are
supervising are making all their court-ordered restitution payments. As a side benefit, the
number of calls and emails from parole officers to the Commission declined from over a dozen a
day, to about two a week.

Restitution Recovery Training Project

The second area of concern was that the prosecutors and victim witness advocates did not have
standardized procedures for requesting restitution and preserving victim information. As a
result, restitution was not requested in all eligible cases, and when restitution was ordered,
victim-identifying information was not always preserved so that subsequent restitution payments
could be made to the proper victim.

To address these concerns and ensure that crime victims receive the restitution they are entitled
to, the Commission conducted training for prosecutors and victim witness. The Commission
also created and distributed materials to assist prosecutors and victim witness advocates in
understanding the purpose of restitution, preserving victim information, and requesting
restitution in court and created two high-quality brochures to inform victims of their right to
restitution.

In an effort to provide the prosecutors with a one-stop guide to requesting restitution, the
Commission created the Restitution

Recovery Manual. The Restitution
Recovery Manual contains historical
information on restitution, all statutory and
case law in Hawai‘i relevant to restitution,
and several arguments to present should a
judge question a request for restitution. In
FY 2010, the Commission provided
training to new prosecutors from around
the state and distributed an updated
manual which contained updates including
new case law.

“The restitution training for prosecutors and victim
advocates was both inspiring and helpful to seeing
victims get back every single penny that they lost as a
result of a crime. The manual gave us significant
tools for seeking restitution from sentencing courts.”

Douglas Chin, former First Deputy Prosecuting Attorney,
Department of the Prosecuting Attorney,
City and County of Honolulu

The Commission is confident that the Training Project has provided the prosecutors and victim
witness advocates with the necessary tools to be strong and effective advocates for crime victims

in Hawai‘i.

13



Assessment and Collection of the Mandatory Crime Victim
Compensation Fee

The Legislature established the mandatory Crime Victim Compensation Fee in 1998 to provide a
funding base for the Commission to begin the process of becoming fiscally self-sufficient. The
mandatory Compensation Fee must be assessed by judges against every offender who is
convicted of, or who enters a deferred plea (DAG/DANC) to, a petty misdemeanor,
misdemeanor, or felony, and is able to pay the fee.’

Since the implementation of the Compensation Fee, the Commission encountered significant
barriers to collecting the Compensation Fee. For fiscal years 1999, 2001, and 2002 combined,
the Judiciary fell nearly one million dollars short of its own estimates for Compensation Fee
collections. After 2002, the Judiciary simply ceased providing estimates for Compensation Fee
collections. Courtroom surveys revealed that judges were not ordering the Compensation Fee in
all eligible cases. For example, judges were (1) waiving the Compensation Fees, but assessing
fines with lower priority; (2) not assessing the fee for each eligible offense committed by the
same defendant; or (3) unaware of the Compensation Fee altogether.

When attempts to collaborate with the Judiciary failed, the Commission requested, and the
Legislature passed in 2005, an increase of five dollars ($5.00) in the Compensation Fee for all
crime categories. The Judiciary’s collection of the Compensation Fee again fell short of
anticipated revenue increases. Concerned that insufficient funds were being collected, the
Legislature passed a resolution in 2007 requiring the Judiciary to report its progress in ordering
and collecting the mandatory Compensation Fee. According to the Judiciary’s response, the
Compensation Fee was ordered in seventy-nine percent (79%), and waived in twenty-one percent
(21%), of eligible cases. The Judiciary, however, could not provide the number of cases in
which the Compensation Fee was actually collected, except to say that during the first quarter of
fiscal year 2008, $183,051.00 was collected.

As a result of the Legislature holding the Judiciary accountable, revenue from the Compensation
Fee increased, and for the first time ever, revenue from the Fee exceeded the Commission’s
expenditures in FY 2008. While the Commission was initially optimistic about the FY 2008
increase in Compensation Fee revenue, that optimism was tempered by concerns that some
judges are still not ordering the Compensation Fee in all eligible cases, and the consequences of
the current weak economy. In FY 2010, the Commission has seen a decrease in revenue because
the Compensation Fee was not being ordered in all eligible cases, and because the assessment of
the Compensation Fee is based on the offender’s ability to pay. The Commission will continue
its court monitoring efforts, as well as its efforts to work collaboratively with the Judiciary to
ensure that the Compensation Fee is assessed by judges in all eligible cases.

" Section 351-62.6, Hawai‘i Revised Statutes, provides that the court shall assess a Compensation Fee against every
convicted offender, or offender who enters a deferred plea, and who is or will be able to pay the Fee. Fees are
assessed as follows:

1. a$30 fee for a petty misdemeanor;

2. a$55 fee for a misdemeanor; and

3. a$105 to $505 fee for a felony.

14



The Commission is acutely aware that its ability to remain self-sufficient depends on judges
ordering the Compensation Fee, and the Judiciary successfully collecting the Compensation Fee
from offenders in all eligible cases. For this reason, the Commission remains committed to its
efforts to ensure that the mandatory Compensation Fee is assessed by judges and collected by the
Judiciary in all eligible cases where the offender has the ability to pay. The Commission will
continue to closely monitor whether or not judges order the Compensation Fee, and whether or
not the Judiciary collects it, in all eligible cases.

Dollar Amounts

Compensation Fee Collection by the Judiciary
$1,100,000 /_/\
$900,000 - /\ - '
X/x X X
$700,000 //r
$500,000
$300,000 | =
$100,000
T T T T T T T T
B0 0 S D PP DD O
7 O O” QY Q7 QO O O QO QO Q" 4V
AR AR AR AR AR
—x— Actual Deposits to Commission Fund $2F7\;93908 $5F12]3[’)07 $6Z:},0;05 $6F7\;TG3 $7:32)4325 $8i:?;75 $8i2?§29 $8F2\2)8610 $8'2;?8750 $1'.:(:3(;8,37 $1',:C\l(7039,30 $8F7:L6000
—m— Actual Collections Per Judiciary $428,992| $583,522 | $650,563|$677,013 $1,029,76$1,072,77
—a— Maximum Collection Estimated by Judiciary |$844,913 $969,131|$778,262

Note: Blank fields in the table indicate that the data for that year was not available.

15



__..--—-l Conclusion

= For each of the past forty-two years, the Commission has provided enhanced

-__H- —-"E' levels of service to the victims of violent crime in Hawai‘i. The Commission

[ = ™ has streamlined case processing by increasing management efficiency,

o cultivating strategic partnerships with other public and private agencies, and

making significant progress towards fiscal self-sufficiency. Even with all of

these improvements, the Commission will maintain its pursuit of strategies to further improve
services to crime victims.

The Commission will continue to diligently pursue its mission to mitigate the costly and
emotionally devastating impact of violent crime on citizens and visitors through continued
collaborative efforts, further improvements in management efficiency, and strong staff
commitment.

16



CASE SUMMARIES
FOR

FISCAL YEAR 2010
July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2010

Listed by County:
Hilo
Kaual
Kona
Maui
Oahu

Attachment A-1



2010 Active Cases by Crime Type State-Wide

450
400
350
300
250
200
150
100

50

2010 Active Cases by Crime Type Hilo

Attachment A-2



20
18
16
14
12
10

O N DM O

2010 Active Cases by Crime Type Kauai

2010 Active Cases by Crime Type Kona

Attachment A-3



2010 Active Cases by Crime Type Maui

2010 Active Cases by Crime Type Oahu

250
200
150
100

50

Attachment A-4



Hilo
Case #
08-0105
08-0154
08-0213
08-0227
08-0489
08-0589
08-0738
08-0771
08-0796
08-0826
09-0065
09-0138
09-0150
09-0155
09-0201
09-0219
09-0232
09-0271
09-0275
09-0285

Victim

Sex Age

<

22
32
40
17
20
22
13
43
53
34
52
34
22
10

8
47
27
23
48
38

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

STATE OF HAWAII

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT INJURY | DUI INJURY
NEGLIGENT INJURY 11

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY
ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT
ATTEMPTED MURDER

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
NEGLIGENT INJURY Il

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER

ANNUAL REPORT
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010

Decision

AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE
CONTRIBUTORY

BEYOND FILING PERIOD
NOT A PROPER APPLICANT
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

BEYOND FILING PERIOD

BEYOND FILING PERIOD
COLLATERAL SOURCE

BEYOND FILING PERIOD
BEYOND FILING PERIOD
BEYOND FILING PERIOD

BEYOND FILING PERIOD

Award

$2,010.96
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$343.46
$0.00
$200.00
$100.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$644.00
$0.00
$200.00

Attachment B - 1



Hilo
Case #
09-0299
09-0300
09-0304
09-0316
09-0346
09-0352
09-0353
09-0361
09-0362
09-0373
09-0376
09-0386
09-0387
09-0391
09-0392
09-0407
09-0408
09-0409
09-0410
09-0414
09-0418
09-0419
09-0422
09-0423
09-0425
09-0437
09-0438

Victim

Sex Age

21
38
20
24
15
38
17
47

3
22
12
30
13
20
24
12
29
29
28
17
16
18
39
15
47
55
23

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
NEGLIGENT INJURY Il

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

NOT A PROPER APPLICANT
CONTRIBUTORY

COLLATERAL SOURCE

BEYOND FILING PERIOD

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$200.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$400.00
$0.00
$200.00
$300.00
$1,130.10
$300.00
$200.00
$1,597.60
$0.00
$200.00
$200.00
$300.00
$400.00
$200.00
$0.00
$300.00
$357.21
$100.00
$100.00
$0.00

Attachment B - 2



Hilo
Case #
09-0449
09-0450
09-0452
09-0455
09-0463
09-0465
09-0466
09-0469
09-0472
09-0485
09-0487
09-0488
09-0489
09-0496
09-0503
09-0505
09-0511
09-0516
09-0517
09-0522
09-0530
09-0532
09-0533
09-0537
09-0542
09-0551
09-0552

Victim

Sex Age

<

18
48
27
31
44

1

30
32
43
26

7
49
47
43
29

7

5
27
14
18
11
65
43
14

4
21

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME

NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
NEGLIGENT INJURY | DUI INJURY
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT INJURY I

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL

Remarks Award

$100.00

$200.00

$200.00

$753.10

$400.00

NOT COVERED CRIME $0.00
NOT COVERED CRIME $0.00
$400.00

COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$1,223.00

$200.00

DUPLICATE CLAIM $0.00
$100.00

COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$200.00

$100.00

$300.00

$700.00

$300.00

$700.00

$300.00

$300.00

$300.00

$200.00

$400.00

DUPLICATE CLAIM $0.00
DUPLICATE CLAIM $0.00

Attachment B - 3



Hilo
Case #
09-0558
09-0565
09-0567
09-0569
09-0571
09-0574
09-0581
09-0582
09-0587
09-0594
09-0596
09-0597
09-0599
09-0607
09-0609
09-0613
09-0616
09-0621
09-0623
09-0624
09-0625
09-0629
09-0633
09-0635
09-0638
09-0640
09-0641

Victim
Sex Age
F 48

41
43
13
20
29

56
33
33
55
46
36
59
17
47
16
55
26

39
52
28
46
43

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
HOMICIDE OF CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$400.00
$800.00
$800.00
$757.80
$200.00
$0.00
$3,002.10
$800.00
$700.00
$1,742.90
$300.00
$400.00
$0.00
$0.00
$100.00
$1,187.25
$2,274.85
$200.00
$225.00
$558.18
$200.00
$4,000.00
$1,408.96
$0.00
$100.00
$992.40
$100.00

Attachment B - 4



Hilo
Case #
09-0650
09-0658
09-0661
09-0668
09-0669
09-0670
09-0671
09-0672
09-0686
09-0688
09-0689
09-0699
09-0711
09-0712
09-0715
09-0717
09-0722
09-0727
09-0733
09-0735
09-0737
09-0741
09-0742
09-0749
09-0764
09-0794
09-0795

Victim

Sex Age

<

30
11
18
50
45
62
68
47
18
19
18
57
21
21
10
10
15
35
18
66
38
46
46
10
28
32
59

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL

Remarks Award

$200.00

$400.00

$300.00

BEYOND FILING PERIOD $0.00
COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$222.00

COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$815.28

$700.00

$300.00

$400.00

$1,959.00

COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$800.00

$0.00

$200.00

$366.00

$200.00

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE $0.00
$371.84

$200.00

$200.00

$0.00

$200.00

$100.00

CONTRIBUTORY $0.00

Attachment B - 5



Hilo
Case #
09-0800
09-0801
09-0816
09-0817
09-0818
09-0833
09-0845
09-0847
09-0848
09-0860
09-0861
09-0871
09-0888
09-0894
10-0002
10-0008
10-0010
10-0021
10-0025
10-0026
10-0030
10-0034
10-0035
10-0047
10-0060
10-0061
10-0067

Victim

Sex Age

<

15
49
46
28
52
50
39
46
24
62
62
20
50
35
24
44
48
27
45
11
52
19
33
50
13
23
21

Crime

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
HOMICIDE OF ADULT BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

BEYOND FILING PERIOD

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$784.00
$2,946.80
$200.00
$300.00
$300.00
$0.00
$100.00
$150.00
$150.00
$200.00
$150.00
$50.00
$1,267.01
$100.00
$4,000.00
$582.49
$548.54
$0.00
$100.00
$2,460.00
$150.00
$100.00
$165.00
$0.00
$0.00
$221.88
$473.96

Attachment B - 6



Hilo
Case #
10-0076
10-0077
10-0084
10-0088
10-0093
10-0097
10-0100
10-0103
10-0111
10-0114
10-0116
10-0117
10-0120
10-0131
10-0139
10-0152
10-0158
10-0171
10-0178
10-0185
10-0186
10-0189
10-0192
10-0201
10-0202
10-0236
10-0269

Victim

Sex Age

<

14
39
29
60
36
55
14
44
21
15
11
55
45
31
40
52
27
46
64
33
32
19
34
17
20
36
50

Crime

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT INJURY | DUI INJURY
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
NEGLIGENT INJURY Il

ASSAULT CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME

NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT INJURY 11

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT INJURY Il

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

NOT COVERED CRIME
NOT COVERED CRIME

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$0.00
$150.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$0.00
$150.00
$150.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$200.00
$100.00
$250.00
$0.00
$0.00
$50.00
$0.00
$608.12
$200.00
$5,927.71
$50.00
$0.00
$100.00
$100.00
$150.00

Attachment B - 7



Hilo Victim

Case# Sex Age Crime Decision Remarks Award
10-0271 F 21 ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER AWARD $150.00
10-0292 M 26 ASSAULT ADULT AWARD $1,052.00

Attachment B - 8



Kauai
Case #

07-0349
08-0741
09-0029
09-0030
09-0159
09-0242
09-0257
09-0282
09-0310
09-0321
09-0322
09-0323
09-0324
09-0340
09-0354
09-0382
09-0413
09-0415
09-0456
09-0464
09-0473
09-0474
09-0478
09-0508
09-0539
09-0540
09-0562

Victim

Sex Age

<

36
15
3

54
16
50
68
27

2

24
41
21
55
24
16
48
38
52
57
21
26
30

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE I, DUI
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

NEGLIGENT INJURY | DUI INJURY

ASSAULT ADULT
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks Award

$240.00

$800.00

$0.00

$0.00

BEYOND FILING PERIOD $0.00
BEYOND FILING PERIOD $0.00
$4,882.33

COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$100.00

DUPLICATE CLAIM $0.00
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE $0.00
$0.00

$0.00

COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$10,000.00

$600.00

$932.22

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE $0.00
$0.00

BEYOND FILING PERIOD $0.00
$100.00

$225.50

$340.55

$100.00

$575.00

$6,482.81

$800.00

Attachment B - 9



Kauai
Case #

09-0589
09-0590
09-0591
09-0592
09-0595
09-0604
09-0618
09-0627
09-0637
09-0643
09-0646
09-0649
09-0660
09-0728
09-0756
09-0762
09-0786
09-0830
10-0015
10-0022
10-0127
10-0153
10-0155

Victim

Sex Age

31
31
31
31
52
35
33

8

2
24
26

7
15
17
31
25
58
27
52
38
12
12
27

Crime

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL

Remarks

NOT A PROPER APPLICANT
NOT A PROPER APPLICANT
NOT A PROPER APPLICANT
IMPROPER CLAIM

DUPLICATE CLAIM

CONTRIBUTORY

NOT COVERED CRIME

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$800.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,434.95
$600.00
$0.00
$0.00
$6,130.93
$0.00
$0.00
$200.00
$1,803.55
$317.41
$0.00
$163.69
$861.83
$50.00
$350.00
$150.00
$270.00
$0.00

Attachment B - 10



Kona
Case #

07-0618
09-0273
09-0327
09-0365
09-0371
09-0379
09-0404
09-0431
09-0435
09-0436
09-0441
09-0448
09-0458
09-0475
09-0486
09-0491
09-0495
09-0504
09-0510
09-0512
09-0519
09-0541
09-0555
09-0556
09-0559
09-0602
09-0620

Victim

Sex Age

Tn

12
23
39
34
25
50
21
18
38
18
21
30
44
32
39
31
15

5
34
50
4
39
13

8
29
43
15

Crime

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT INJURY 11

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

NO POLICE REPORT

COLLATERAL SOURCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE

BEYOND FILING PERIOD

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
NOT COVERED CRIME

BEYOND FILING PERIOD

Award

$0.00
$500.00
$828.00
$950.20
$228.67
$100.00
$100.00
$481.04
$0.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$4,000.00
$200.00
$0.00
$2,286.40
$0.00
$800.00
$0.00
$0.00
$100.00
$0.00
$400.00
$400.00
$1,810.61
$6,921.12
$2,623.20

Attachment B - 11



Kona
Case #

09-0644
09-0645
09-0673
09-0682
09-0683
09-0709
09-0710
09-0713
09-0747
09-0751
09-0752
09-0760
09-0791
09-0793
09-0797
09-0839
09-0852
09-0853
09-0854
09-0864
09-0878
10-0037
10-0054
10-0064
10-0091
10-0095
10-0105

Victim

Sex Age

Tn

15
22
18
34
30
23
18
63
52
28
42
30
18

9
37

4
22
18
25
28
37
15
27
17
17
38

9

Crime

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY
ATTEMPTED MURDER

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
NOT COVERED CRIME

KIDNAPPING

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT CHILD

NEGLIGENT INJURY I

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD

Remarks

BEYOND FILING PERIOD
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

NOT COVERED CRIME

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$0.00
$500.00
$700.00
$1,300.00
$1,682.00
$4,474.62
$258.54
$0.00
$0.00
$400.00
$16,000.00
$0.00
$600.00
$0.00
$3,433.62
$0.00
$50.00
$200.00
$100.00
$796.13
$50.00
$0.00
$175.00
$100.00
$5,456.48
$0.00
$0.00

Attachment B - 12



Kona
Case #

10-0110
10-0134
10-0195
10-0213
10-0254
10-0316

Victim

Sex Age

F

2 Z T

48
37
51
85
26
29

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$100.00
$50.00
$100.00
$100.00
$3,713.50
$0.00

Attachment B - 13



Maui
Case #

07-0612
07-0653
08-0240
08-0289
08-0474
08-0739
08-0745
08-0855
08-0870
08-0887
09-0018
09-0046
09-0074
09-0094
09-0101
09-0158
09-0166
09-0199
09-0227
09-0254
09-0264
09-0283
09-0289
09-0292
09-0306
09-0350
09-0359

Victim

Sex Age

<

54
55
22
31
37
23
15
42
23
38
13

3
25
17
41
27
13

6
29
53
27
15
10
46
53
24
14

Crime

NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT INJURY Il

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

NEGLIGENT INJURY | DUI INJURY
ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT INJURY 11

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
NEGLIGENT INJURY I DUI INJURY
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

Decision

DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD

Remarks Award
NOT COVERED CRIME $0.00
CONTRIBUTORY $0.00
CONTRIBUTORY $0.00
COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
BEYOND FILING PERIOD $0.00
COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$492.14
COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
IMPROPER CLAIM $0.00
COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$0.00
NOT A PROPER APPLICANT $0.00
COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$3,520.06
$1,698.98
$1,238.99
DUPLICATE CLAIM $0.00
$800.00
$15,702.47
$200.00
$300.00
$0.00
$800.00
$200.00
$200.00
COLLATERAL SOURCE $0.00
$0.00

Attachment B - 14



Maui
Case #

09-0375
09-0390
09-0403
09-0405
09-0430
09-0442
09-0445
09-0451
09-0499
09-0501
09-0502
09-0513
09-0527
09-0534
09-0538
09-0544
09-0583
09-0603
09-0634
09-0639
09-0675
09-0677
09-0685
09-0693
09-0707
09-0718
09-0736

Victim

Sex Age

<

LT IITMTTITITMIITMTIITT T T T I ITZL

41
20
31
38
14
34
44
27
36
10
23
15
38
36
17
30
37
27
10

8
15
27
22
35
43
20
28

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT INJURY | DUI INJURY
ASSAULT CHILD

NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

CONTRIBUTORY

BEYOND FILING PERIOD

CONTRIBUTORY

COLLATERAL SOURCE
BEYOND FILING PERIOD

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$348.00
$0.00
$800.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$686.46
$0.00
$6,967.28
$400.00
$320.63
$300.00
$0.00
$0.00
$860.64
$0.00
$8,106.93
$1,099.14
$1,090.41
$300.00
$300.00
$4,350.70
$2,749.91
$1,861.40
$6,778.29
$0.00
$4,435.11

Attachment B - 15



Maui
Case #

09-0743
09-0744
09-0745
09-0834
09-0842
09-0873
09-0877
10-0004
10-0029
10-0041
10-0043
10-0075
10-0164
10-0295
10-0307
10-0321

Victim

Sex Age

Tn

LT MMM T LIL LT

13
15
18
50
12
33
12
23
18
20
51

5
32
51
40
41

Crime

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY

ASSAULT CHILD
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT CHILD
KIDNAPPING
ASSAULT CHILD
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT CHILD
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

DUPLICATE CLAIM
DUPLICATE CLAIM

DUPLICATE CLAIM

DUPLICATE CLAIM

Award

$800.00
$221.10
$997.24
$791.31
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,525.43
$1,765.56
$2,338.90
$100.00
$0.00
$1,135.36
$0.00
$250.00
$300.00

Attachment B - 16



Oahu
Case #

06-0691
07-0434
07-0763
08-0027
08-0136
08-0457
08-0628
08-0647
08-0690
08-0693
08-0701
08-0703
08-0727
08-0823
08-0835
09-0020
09-0038
09-0041
09-0055
09-0069
09-0070
09-0083
09-0093
09-0100
09-0109
09-0112
09-0116

Victim
Sex Age
M 18
M 33
F 54
M 26
F 46
M 20
M 35
M 54
F 50
M 58
F 36
F 62
M 9
F 40
M 15
M 26
F 34
M 33
F 48
M 10
M 10
F 10
M 27
F 53
M 59
M 21
F 75

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT

HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT

ATTEMPTED MURDER

HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER

ASSAULT ADULT
ATTEMPTED MURDER
ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME
NOT COVERED CRIME
ASSAULT CHILD
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ATTEMPTED MURDER
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT CHILD
ASSAULT CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

CONTRIBUTORY

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE
NOT COVERED CRIME

NOT COVERED CRIME

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

DUPLICATE CLAIM

BEYOND FILING PERIOD

Award

$0.00
$1,351.17
$0.00
$100.00
$1,444.00
$10,000.00
$9,583.67
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$581.55
$775.90
$200.00
$600.00
$0.00
$300.00
$300.00
$0.00
$2,474.77
$0.00
$200.00
$1,160.72
$595.12

Attachment B - 17



Oahu:
Case #

09-0128
09-0137
09-0139
09-0154
09-0157
09-0162
09-0173
09-0180
09-0185
09-0187
09-0188
09-0189
09-0190
09-0192
09-0196
09-0205
09-0213
09-0215
09-0216
09-0223
09-0231
09-0233
09-0250
09-0251
09-0252
09-0253
09-0258

Victim

Sex Age

<

TLLIMIMIIZLIITMTITMTIIITI T I T TS T

53
22
27
25
44
18
24
38
47
24
37
34
21
20
23
15
18
16
58
26
4
23
20
53
14
43
14

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

KIDNAPPING

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ATTEMPTED MURDER

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

BEYOND FILING PERIOD
COLLATERAL SOURCE

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

BEYOND FILING PERIOD

COLLATERAL SOURCE
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

Award

$200.00
$3,614.19
$200.00
$700.00
$0.00
$0.00
$200.00
$100.00
$0.00
$0.00
$264.34
$0.00
$2,665.70
$4,458.10
$300.00
$1,533.00
$4,703.84
$1,060.00
$200.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,075.16
$1,034.56
$200.00
$200.00
$100.00
$0.00

Attachment B - 18



Oahu
Case #

09-0259
09-0261
09-0262
09-0266
09-0267
09-0268
09-0277
09-0278
09-0279
09-0280
09-0281
09-0284
09-0286
09-0290
09-0291
09-0293
09-0295
09-0296
09-0301
09-0302
09-0303
09-0309
09-0311
09-0312
09-0313
09-0314
09-0317

Victim

Sex Age

Tn

Tn

15
26
37
41
51
32
84
13
22
28
35
17
54
22
28
44
54
33
56
28
27
22
57
32
35
14
23

Crime

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ATTEMPTED MURDER

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ATTEMPTED MURDER

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD

ATTEMPTED MURDER

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL

Remarks

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

CONTRIBUTORY

DUPLICATE CLAIM

Award

$731.84
$200.00
$539.73
$200.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$200.00
$1,120.00
$300.00
$100.00
$200.00
$0.00
$16,000.00
$300.00
$0.00
$305.29
$300.00
$400.00
$0.00
$5,247.94
$539.00
$148.76
$16,000.00
$200.00
$200.00
$0.00

Attachment B - 19



Oahu
Case #

09-0318
09-0329
09-0334
09-0335
09-0337
09-0338
09-0339
09-0341
09-0343
09-0344
09-0347
09-0348
09-0357
09-0358
09-0363
09-0366
09-0368
09-0369
09-0370
09-0377
09-0378
09-0380
09-0381
09-0383
09-0384
09-0385
09-0388

Victim

Sex Age

<

54
51
27
43
29
47
45
14
17
18
12
13
39
50
22
49
15
11
15
17
22
45
52
19
24
30
36

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME

NEGLIGENT INJURY Il

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT
ATTEMPTED MURDER

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DISMISSAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

NOT COVERED CRIME
COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

NO POLICE REPORT

NO POLICE REPORT

NO POLICE REPORT

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$0.00
$129.80
$100.00
$100.00
$0.00
$0.00
$300.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$1,764.29
$0.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$100.00
$1,428.00
$425.00
$1,296.00
$0.00
$400.00
$200.00
$3,073.47
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$581.15

Attachment B - 20



Oahu
Case #

09-0389
09-0394
09-0395
09-0396
09-0398
09-0399
09-0400
09-0401
09-0402
09-0406
09-0411
09-0412
09-0416
09-0417
09-0421
09-0424
09-0426
09-0427
09-0428
09-0429
09-0432
09-0433
09-0439
09-0440
09-0444
09-0446
09-0447

Victim

Sex Age

<

34
53
18
47
35
21
22
21
35
19
45
10
17
11
29
37
57
33
24
14
17
54
43
14

2
39
21

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
NEGLIGENT INJURY 11

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
KIDNAPPING

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE
NOT COVERED CRIME

DUPLICATE CLAIM

COLLATERAL SOURCE

DUPLICATE CLAIM

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

Award

$5,522.22
$262.00
$300.00
$100.00
$10,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,200.00
$0.00
$2,262.38
$200.00
$700.00
$0.00
$0.00
$600.00
$700.00
$0.00
$3,061.09
$385.88
$889.55
$712.00
$0.00
$300.00
$26.85
$300.00
$0.00
$200.00

Attachment B - 21



Oahu
Case #

09-0453
09-0454
09-0457
09-0459
09-0461
09-0462
09-0467
09-0470
09-0471
09-0476
09-0477
09-0479
09-0480
09-0481
09-0482
09-0483
09-0484
09-0490
09-0492
09-0493
09-0494
09-0498
09-0500
09-0506
09-0507
09-0509
09-0514

Victim
Sex Age

Tn

18

3
32
28
34
58
32

8

8
13
15
32
13
29
17
30

7
38
47
47
26
44

5
42
48
13
61

Crime

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
NEGLIGENT INJURY Il

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

DUPLICATE CLAIM
DUPLICATE CLAIM

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$780.00
$0.00
$444.86
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$400.00
$800.00
$800.00
$700.00
$316.00
$200.00
$200.00
$300.00
$0.00
$300.00
$0.00
$400.00
$6,020.79
$1,635.76
$100.00
$311.53
$800.00
$5,039.30
$266.40
$0.00
$332.00

Attachment B - 22



Oahu
Case #

09-0515
09-0520
09-0523
09-0525
09-0526
09-0529
09-0531
09-0535
09-0536
09-0543
09-0545
09-0547
09-0548
09-0549
09-0550
09-0553
09-0554
09-0560
09-0561
09-0563
09-0564
09-0566
09-0570
09-0572
09-0573
09-0576
09-0577

Victim

Sex Age

Tn

7
21
16
39
23
60
50
18
12
16
23
19
35
59

0
32
21
45
52

6
11
54
22
42
29
34
34

Crime

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT
NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

DUPLICATE CLAIM

COLLATERAL SOURCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$0.00
$100.00
$200.00
$200.00
$3,100.81
$616.28
$0.00
$800.00
$800.00
$800.00
$1,049.18
$1,045.89
$7,498.59
$0.00
$0.00
$200.00
$300.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$300.00
$200.00
$300.00
$946.30
$198.64
$200.00

Attachment B - 23



Oahu
Case #

09-0578
09-0579
09-0580
09-0584
09-0585
09-0588
09-0593
09-0598
09-0605
09-0606
09-0608
09-0610
09-0611
09-0612
09-0614
09-0615
09-0617
09-0619
09-0622
09-0626
09-0630
09-0631
09-0632
09-0636
09-0647
09-0648
09-0652

Victim

Sex Age

Tn

TLIMIL T ML LI T TSI TSI T ST T

33
33
31
19
44
25
26
17
11
24
49
57
52
33
67

4
19
27
32
39
18
24
28
29
30
35
21

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

NOT COVERED CRIME

NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
ATTEMPTED MURDER

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT INJURY | DUI INJURY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER

Decision

DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE
BEYOND FILING PERIOD

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

NOT COVERED CRIME

COLLATERAL SOURCE

NOT COVERED CRIME

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$100.00
$500.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$300.00
$200.00
$0.00
$748.79
$0.00
$743.61
$300.00
$500.00
$4,000.00
$257.05
$200.00
$0.00
$390.73
$300.00
$300.00

Attachment B - 24



Oahu
Case #

09-0653
09-0655
09-0656
09-0657
09-0659
09-0662
09-0663
09-0664
09-0665
09-0667
09-0678
09-0679
09-0680
09-0681
09-0684
09-0687
09-0690
09-0691
09-0692
09-0694
09-0696
09-0697
09-0701
09-0702
09-0703
09-0704
09-0705

Victim

Sex Age

<

25
31
13
14
34
18
25
49
20
40
48
52
15
15
16
21

8
24
11
43
44
34
21
48

4
27
27

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ATTEMPTED MURDER

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER

Decision

AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE
BEYOND FILING PERIOD
INMATE

INMATE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$17,202.81
$0.00
$1,200.00
$300.00
$212.00
$436.26
$600.00
$200.00
$200.00
$135.15
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,408.00
$0.00
$300.00
$0.00
$1,975.00
$141.79
$100.00
$300.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$200.00
$200.00

Attachment B - 25



Oahu
Case #

09-0706
09-0708
09-0714
09-0716
09-0719
09-0721
09-0723
09-0729
09-0730
09-0731
09-0734
09-0738
09-0739
09-0740
09-0746
09-0750
09-0753
09-0757
09-0759
09-0761
09-0763
09-0765
09-0766
09-0768
09-0769
09-0770
09-0771

Victim

Sex Age

Tn

T T TTTTMTIIIMTTIIIITI I TN IT L

21
24
30
50
35
22
39
14
12
50
39
19
20
44
16
25
27
23
47
34
25
18
16
43
39
71
24

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE I, DUI
NEGLIGENT INJURY I DUI INJURY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE Il

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD
ATTEMPTED MURDER

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

DUPLICATE CLAIM
COLLATERAL SOURCE

DUPLICATE CLAIM
COLLATERAL SOURCE

CONTRIBUTORY
IMPROPER CLAIM

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

DUPLICATE CLAIM

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$400.00
$0.00
$0.00
$16,000.01
$200.00
$400.00
$200.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$100.00
$1,104.24
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$200.00
$1,360.69
$1,233.93
$0.00
$1,384.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$800.00
$0.00
$357.25
$100.00

Attachment B - 26



Oahu
Case #

09-0772
09-0773
09-0774
09-0775
09-0776
09-0777
09-0778
09-0779
09-0780
09-0781
09-0782
09-0783
09-0784
09-0785
09-0787
09-0788
09-0789
09-0790
09-0796
09-0798
09-0799
09-0802
09-0803
09-0805
09-0806
09-0807
09-0808

Victim

Sex Age

Tn

21
50
51
71
45
34
34

4
49
62
20
39
39
48
15
12
25
37
25
31
28
22
25
12
12
42
19

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

NOT COVERED CRIME

COLLATERAL SOURCE

DUPLICATE CLAIM

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$200.00
$400.00
$0.00
$0.00
$600.00
$400.00
$200.00
$300.00
$400.00
$248.48
$2,434.17
$1,264.98
$703.51
$0.00
$272.00
$482.33
$0.00
$200.00
$872.00
$200.00
$0.00
$100.00
$0.00
$200.00
$0.00
$400.00
$0.00

Attachment B - 27



Oahu
Case #

09-0809
09-0810
09-0811
09-0812
09-0814
09-0815
09-0820
09-0824
09-0826
09-0827
09-0828
09-0829
09-0836
09-0837
09-0838
09-0840
09-0841
09-0843
09-0844
09-0846
09-0850
09-0859
09-0865
09-0866
09-0867
09-0868
09-0869

Victim

Sex Age

Tn

7
39
14
16
61
31
19
15
35
16
16
25
27
21
49
54
49
16
21
16
60
59
23
33
14
40
24

Crime

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
HOMICIDE OF ADULT BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD

Remarks

INMATE

NOT A PROPER APPLICANT
DUPLICATE CLAIM

CONTRIBUTORY

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$656.00
$336.00
$528.00
$1,136.00
$200.00
$0.00
$215.00
$200.00
$2,804.73
$75.00
$0.00
$1,464.32
$5,640.66
$200.00
$0.00
$0.00
$300.00
$0.00
$1,899.88
$250.00
$0.00
$841.80
$400.00
$200.00
$362.80
$50.00
$150.00

Attachment B - 28



Oahu
Case #

09-0872
09-0875
09-0876
09-0879
09-0881
09-0883
09-0884
09-0885
09-0886
09-0887
09-0890
09-0891
09-0892
09-0893
09-0896
10-0001
10-0005
10-0006
10-0007
10-0011
10-0014
10-0017
10-0018
10-0019
10-0020
10-0023
10-0024

Victim
Sex Age

Tn

14
27
16
15
23
17
41
29
33
29
18
52
32
32
48
32
30
56
29
25
14
27
39
20
14
22
15

TIMTMI I I I T I T T I TSN T L

Crime

ASSAULT CHILD

NEGLIGENT INJURY Il

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT CHILD

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT
ATTEMPTED MURDER

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ATTEMPTED MURDER

ATTEMPTED MURDER

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT
ATTEMPTED MURDER

NEGLIGENT INJURY 11

HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

Decision

AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

NOT COVERED CRIME

COLLATERAL SOURCE

DUPLICATE CLAIM

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

Award

$150.00
$0.00
$0.00
$923.62
$905.64
$720.75
$100.00
$150.00
$200.00
$2,694.82
$115.00
$0.00
$100.00
$100.00
$0.00
$300.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,141.75
$150.00
$221.89
$112.00
$644.00
$400.00
$1,259.80
$0.00
$150.00

Attachment B - 29



Oahu
Case #

10-0028
10-0032
10-0042
10-0044
10-0045
10-0048
10-0050
10-0057
10-0059
10-0066
10-0068
10-0078
10-0079
10-0080
10-0081
10-0082
10-0087
10-0089
10-0094
10-0098
10-0099
10-0102
10-0104
10-0107
10-0108
10-0109
10-0124

Victim

Sex Age

<

49
42
37
23
28
18
25
44

9
51
23
41
44
24
12
14
45
33
16
65
21
34
14
70
39
57
20

Crime

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
NOT COVERED CRIME

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT
ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE
COLLATERAL SOURCE

NOT COVERED CRIME

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE
INMATE

Award

$50.00
$200.00
$0.00
$0.00
$100.00
$300.00
$100.00
$0.00
$601.81
$100.00
$0.00
$300.00
$50.00
$7,315.16
$50.00
$50.00
$5,077.96
$2,921.41
$630.91
$100.00
$3,427.64
$0.00
$157.10
$834.56
$100.00
$0.00
$0.00

Attachment B - 30



Oahu
Case #

10-0125
10-0148
10-0161
10-0204
10-0209
10-0212
10-0217
10-0220
10-0222
10-0261
10-0268
10-0270
10-0275
10-0277
10-0312
10-0322
10-0323
10-0324
10-0325

Victim

Sex Age

<

20

9
49
25
53
25
23
12
23

5
41
39
17
45
29
25
25
23
23

Crime

ATTEMPTED MURDER

SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD BY FAMILY
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ATTEMPTED MURDER

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
SEXUAL ASSAULT OF CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

KIDNAPPING

HOMICIDE, MURDER, MANS - ADULT
HOMICIDE OF ADULT BY FAMILY
ASSAULT CHILD

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT

ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
ASSAULT ADULT BY FAMILY MEMBER
NOT COVERED CRIME

NOT COVERED CRIME

Decision

AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
AWARD
AWARD
AWARD
DENIAL
DENIAL

Remarks

COLLATERAL SOURCE

COLLATERAL SOURCE

NOT COVERED CRIME
NOT COVERED CRIME

Award

$300.00
$400.00
$300.00
$171.03
$565.64
$100.00
$277.50
$0.00
$1,273.63
$250.00
$4,000.00
$3,210.38
$518.99
$0.00
$200.00
$100.00
$100.00
$0.00
$0.00

Attachment B - 31



	State of Hawai‘i
	Executive Summary
	Mission Statement                                                    
	Overview and History
	Annual Activity
	Operations
	Commission Projects
	Restitution Recovery Project
	Assessment and Collection of the Mandatory Crime Victim Compensation Fee

	Conclusion

